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� ���� Monkeypox virus 01���+-���
ก!'�� Orthopoxvirus                            ��"�%��2����ก!'�����+���� "�%�� Variola ���ก�����2�$���& , "�%�� 
Vaccinia �����$�5����0��2�$���&  �!�"�%��2������
� ��� Cowpox  01��!$���(�"	#�"�%����������,�5���$"ก&
�������2
$  

�&;�ก��(&
(�����/�ก��(�
 01������+�8<ก(�� 	����9 12 ��� �-����
+ก��,-ก��(�
ก�
 ��%�������ก����+��� �!����
��
�!���/�ก(����(�
 �!������� +�������,(&
(������������-���2
$ �
+"�%��2���������,����2
$���!������+ �!�ก��������
�ก!$�&
ก��"	#���+�"�!���� ��ก/�ก�����!$� +����ก��(&
(���
+ก��������ก�������
�!���/�ก����ก�+�-$	.�+ ��%�ก��������
"�%���$��!��&��	-�������-$	.�+ 

�����& 1  Prairie Dogs                          �����& 2  Gambian giant rat  



Weekly  Epidemiological  Surveillance  Report  Vol. 34 : No 24 : June 20 ,  2003                         
441 

 

��ก����������
� �������� /�����ก���!$�+ก�����2�$���&  �(�/���
���ก���$�+ก��� �
+/�����ก��"�&��/�ก2�$ 
	�
)�� � 	�
ก!$��"�%�� 	�
�!�� (�����5�"�!%������( �����"�%�������(�� �!�����"�!�+ �!��/�ก����ก��2�$ 	����9 1 - 
3 ����-$	.�+/����%���1��('����5��� (�-	��� 3) �!$�ก!�+"	#����� �
+/��1�������&"�9����$�ก��� �!$�ก��/�+2	���!5�(�� /�(ก
��"ก6
/���"ก6
�!'
��
4�+�� 3 - 4 ��	
��
  ��ก01���&�#ก#*����2
*����ก��,�����3,	��/�0������45��0
���  �+�  
���45��0
���6� ���ก��#*� �7
��2�+���
 �# ����8/����&����
1�����,�2��� 

 
                                         �����& 3 ��
�('����5�����&"�9�%�����-$	.�+�����
� ���� 

�����
� ����"	#�������2��2
$"ก&
�1�����+��ก �!���ก"ก&
��	��"�)�,���8�&ก�ก!���!���8�&ก�(����(ก  �
+���
���"ก&
ก������
�1���������ก��	� �.). 2501 /�ก!&��
!�������$���$��	=&��(&ก�� �!��/�ก����2
$��ก��(��/"!%�
����(�
���
	��"�)���,���8�&ก� ����� ��ก��(&
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$��
ก����+���ก��   (&
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 ����� /�����
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���ก����LG ����� !�� ". .2546

<P�	
� 4  ���� ����O�S<���!SO�<RV�ก<W��=� ;<= DF + DHF + DSS  ��  �W�ก<�!�������
����JO�PM�R�����	
� 1"]?^�=� - 14 ��� ��!�  ".$. 2546

 ���� �����+G���
�G����H�ก��I���

<= 15             =  56  � !"# $
15.01 , 30      =  17  -
 #�
.

30.01 - 45       =   2  � !"# $
>45                 =   1  -
 #�
.

 �����������	
��
O�S<���!�P�
1.&'()*              45.68    11../012            18.96
2.24.&!              44.46    12.5'ก$7"72      17.15
3.:2;04<ก=         36.74     13.<>?2('2;         16.91
4.@24�#(*         29.07    14.ก24(;B             16.67
5. �024Cก#            28.01    15.24D&!           16.55
6. �0'2EDF2             26.30     16.?)('2;            15.93
7.� DF('2;            22.92     17.<).               15.73
8.DG2>D5          22.45    18.H4<?E!<F27     15.54
9. &I  7D7�<�2EJ    19.98    19.05'F2@27ก72 15.28
10. กI  7C>!<>?2   19.40    20. �2&.<&K$          15.27
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����������ก����ก�� ��������������ก�������� ������ก�
�!��"ก�!
 #,  
               $����%&��� 24 '.(. 2546  ( 8 ) 14  *+,-
��
 '.(. 2546) 
TABLE 1   REPORTED CASES OF PRIORITY BY DISEASES UNDER SURVEILLANCE 

BY DATE OF TREATMRNT COMPARED TO PREVIOUS YEAR, THAILAND, 
WEEK  24, 2003, (JUNE  8 � 14, 2003) 

THIS WEEK CUMULATIVE 
MEDIAN MEDIAN 

DISEASE 
2003 2002 (1998 ) 

2002) 
2003 2002 (1998 ) 2002) 

DIPHTHERIA 0 1 3 6 3 7 
PERTUSSIS 0 0 1 9 10 40 
MEASLES 27 152 100 2015 6038 2823 
ENCEPHALITIS 2 1 11 110 13 227 
MENIN.MENINGITIS 2 1 0 24 13 28 
SEVERE DIARRHOEA 18 13 34 183 34 489 
HAND, FOOT AND 
MOUTH DISEASE 

1 37 * 79 1145 * 

RABIES 0 0 1 11 14 29 

LEPTOSPIROSIS 46 118 118 1098 1585 1480 
DENGUE 
HAEMORRHAGIC FEVER 
� TOTAL  

936 4672 4672 24004 42688 42688 

*REMARK : * ��+�*�ก.���!*
 �*/�! �" �.(. 2002 

�������	0��7+ 

<2;.D   057?Eก27.!7D<LM724# !F7!24(7$#EF.7@24�I70 @$7"N F27(  
OP7"DQ#.!7DR&!FQ7D<@);B.D0 !ก $ "2S&F;B&.TQ R&U"PC�P!ก&!(22V71Eก72F27( <>SB&<@);B.DC@)!F;B&.TQ

UDก72� $0Q!27.!7D$ !ก)Q7#U"PFQ7D 

         ;�<�W�K� ก&!(22V71Eก72  27.!7D<LM724# !F7!24(7$#EF.7@24�I70 @$7"N    0I7D ก24(7$#EF.7          
ก25G#(G'5/2G ก24F2#!07172V0'R &.<5S&! �.DDF('2; 11000    /F2: >FN 0-2590-1723                  
E.mail sirirak@health.moph.go.th 
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 ���*� : �����ก������������������� �� �����ก!��"�# ก���$%&"���'� : ��(��"��ก��#���)*+,-�#%./$�+���(ก����ก0��!��������1��23� ��,���4 
          �� 5*�#4�+!"*�%��� (���6%#� �����ก� (���6%#� : ��(��"�+!"*�1�7�'��"� ��(,� $%5  8 0 9  = NO CASE, 8 � 9  = NO REPORT 
RECIVED 
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����������ก����ก��������%���, �����(4��, $����%&��� 24 '.(.2546 (8 -  14 *+,-
��
 '.(. 2546)
TABLE 2   REPORTED CASES AND DEATHS OF DISEASES UNDER SURVEILLANCE BY PROVINCE, THAILAND, WEEK 24, 2003 ( JUNE 8 - 14, 2003)
             (DIPHTHERIA, PERTUSSIS, MEASLES, ENCEPHALITIS, MENINGOCOCCAL MENINGITIS)

POP.
DEC. 31, 2002

C D C D C D C D C D C D C D C D C D C D
TOTAL 6 1 0 0 9 0 0 0 2015 0 27 0 110 6 2 1 24 3 2 1 62799872

CENTRAL REGION 2 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 396 0 3 0 21 1 0 0 7 0 1 0 20622277
01.BANGKOK  METRO  POLIS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 36 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 5782159

ZONE.01 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 85 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 3680491
02.AYUTTHAYA 0 0 - - 0 0 - - 21 0 - - 0 0 - - 0 0 - - 748243
03.NONTHABURI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 905197
04.SAMUT  PRAKAN 0 0 - - 0 0 - - 31 0 - - 1 0 - - 0 0 - - 1027719
05.ANG THONG 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 290423
06.PATHUM THANI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 708909

ZONE.02 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 77 0 1 0 9 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 3078246
07.SUPHAN BURI 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 21 0 1 0 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 863304
08.CHAI NAT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 350547
09.NAKHON NAYOK 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 251064
10.LOP BURI 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 21 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 767985
11.SARABURI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 24 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 621994
12.SING BURI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 223352

ZONE.03 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 127 0 0 0 9 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 4049449
13.SA KAEO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 539107
14.RAYONG 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 32 0 0 0 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 546570
15.TRAT 0 0 - - 0 0 - - 0 0 - - 0 0 - - 0 0 - - 225295
16.CHON BURI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1129886
17.CHACHOENGSAO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 34 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 649758
18.PRACHIN BURI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 13 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 452822
19.CHANTHABURI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 14 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 506011

ZONE.04 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 71 0 2 0 1 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 4031932
20.SAMUT SONGKHRAM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 205135
21.SAMUT SAKHON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 442914
22.PRACHUAP KHIRI KHAN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 488477
23.PHETCHABURI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 461339
24.KANCHANABURI 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 21 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 801836
25.RATCHABURI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 16 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 830275
26.NAKHON PATHOM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 21 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 801956
NORTHEASTERN REGION 2 0 0 0 7 0 0 0 759 0 16 0 25 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 21609185

ZONE.05 1 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 533 0 3 0 14 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 7605817
27.SURIN 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 58 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1399377
28.CHAIYAPHUM 0 0 - - 0 0 - - 21 0 - - 2 1 - - 0 0 - - 1136508
29.BURI RAM 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 115 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1545779
30.NAKHON RATCHASIMA 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 324 0 2 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2581244
31.MAHA SARAKHAM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 15 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 942909

ZONE.06 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 117 0 1 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7444721
32.UDON THANI 0 0 - - 2 0 - - 49 0 - - 0 0 - - 0 0 - - 1535471
33.NONG BUA LAM PHU 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 498513
34.NONG KHAI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 909543
35.SAKON NAKHON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 25 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1107752
36.LOEI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 635587
37.KALASIN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 990212
38.KHON KAEN 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 21 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1767643

  Cum.2003 Current wk. Cum.2003 Current wk. Current wk.   Cum.2003 Current wk.
MENIN.MENINGITIS
Cum.2003 Current wk.  REPORTING  AREAS

DIPHTHERIA PERTUSSIS MEASLES ENCEPHALITIS
Cum.2003



 450     �������������
������������������
�	
����� ����� �� :  �
���� !� : !"  ��#�����   !$�% 

 

�������� 2 (��!) �	�
�
�
�����2 ������������������������������
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TABLE 2   REPORTED CASES AND DEATHS OF DISEASES UNDER SURVEILLANCE BY PROVINCE, THAILAND, WEEK 24, 2003 ( JUNE 8 - 14, 2003)
             (DIPHTHERIA, PERTUSSIS, MEASLES, ENCEPHALITIS, MENINGOCOCCAL MENINGITIS)

POP.
DEC. 31, 2002

C D C D C D C D C D C D C D C D C D C D

ZONE.07 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 109 0 12 0 5 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 6558647
39.ROI ET 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11 0 0 0 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1322864
40.MUKDAHAN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 338276
41.SI SA KET 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 58 0 12 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1458969
42.AMNAT CHAROEN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 14 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 370360
43.UBON RATCHATHANI 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 20 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1792774
44.NAKHON PHANOM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 721540
45.YASOTHON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 553864

NORTHERN REGION 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 704 0 6 0 39 1 1 0 9 2 0 0 12152502
ZONE.08 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 195 0 1 0 28 1 1 0 8 2 0 0 3367617

46.TAK 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 12 0 0 0 14 1 0 0 8 2 0 0 507371
47.KAMPHAENG PHET 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 24 0 0 0 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 768130
48.UTHAI THANI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 72 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 336176
49.SUKHOTHAI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 13 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 625099
50.NAKHON SAWAN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 74 0 0 0 6 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1130841

ZONE.09 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 66 0 1 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3958271
51.NAN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 487742
52.UTTARADIT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 484984
53.PHITSANULOK 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 12 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 867685
54.PHETCHABUN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 27 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1040786
55.PHRAE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 485121
56.PHICHIT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 591953

ZONE.10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 443 0 4 0 6 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 4826614
57.LAMPANG 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 216 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 800775
58.PHAYAO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 508554
59.CHIANG MAI 0 0 - - 0 0 - - 84 0 - - 2 0 - - 0 0 - - 1595855
60.MAE HONG SON 0 0 - - 0 0 - - 8 0 - - 0 0 - - 0 0 - - 240014
61.LAMPHUN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48 0 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 407202
62.CHIANG RAI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 72 0 2 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1274214

SOUTHERN REGION 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 156 0 2 0 25 2 1 1 6 1 1 1 8415908
ZONE.11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 41 0 0 0 13 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 3978948

63.SURAT THANI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 13 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 920283
64.PHUKET 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 270438
65.RANONG 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 163160
66.NAKHON SI THAMMARAT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 22 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1533894
67.PHANGNGA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 239401
68.CHUMPHON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 473818
69.KRABI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 377954

ZONE.12 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 115 0 2 0 12 1 0 0 5 1 1 1 4436960
70.SONGKHLA 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 26 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 2 1 1 1 1271067
71.YALA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 19 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 459659
72.NARATHIWAT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 42 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 699951
73.PHATTHALUNG 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 504454
74.TRANG 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 603072
75.PATTANI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 627955
76.SATUN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 270802
���*�:$	�
�ก��
$�\��]$-����%��� 2 �$	�
�ก!
�*��  ก�-���'*%�
�� : �����*��ก�����
�
���������������ก����ก���!����%���^
2�� �$����%&
       2 �(

�&��!*
 ���������+��� $	�
�ก������+��� : �����*��!*
 ^
_����*����������( , " 0 " =  NO CASE  , " - " =  NO REPORT RECEIVED = 7  PROVINCES

  REPORTING  AREAS
DIPHTHERIA PERTUSSIS MEASLES

  Cum.2003 Current wk. Cum.2003 Current wk. Cum.2003 Current wk.   Cum.2003 Current wk. Cum.2003 Current wk.
ENCEPHALITIS MENIN.MENINGITIS
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�����2 ������������������������������
����������ก����ก��������%���, �����(4��, $����%&��� 24 '.(.2546 (8 -  14 *+,-
��
 '.(. 2546)
TABLE 2   REPORTED CASES AND DEATHS OF DISEASES UNDER SURVEILLANCE BY PROVINCE, THAILAND, WEEK 24, 2003 ( JUNE 8 - 14, 2003)
           (SEVERE  DIARRHOEA,  HAND, FOOT  AND MOUTH DISEASE, RABIES, LEPTOSPIROSIS)

C D C D C D C D C D C D C D C D C D C D
TOTAL 31 0 6 0 152 0 12 0 79 0 1 0 11 11 0 0 1098 11 46 0

CENTRAL REGION 6 0 0 0 59 0 7 0 27 0 0 0 4 4 0 0 46 0 2 0
01.BANGKOK  METRO  POLIS 0 0 0 0 8 0 0 0 17 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

ZONE.01 4 0 0 0 11 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 6 0 0 0
02.AYUTTHAYA 0 0 - - 2 0 - - 1 0 - - 1 1 - - 2 0 - -
03.NONTHABURI 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
04.SAMUT  PRAKAN 0 0 - - 0 0 - - 0 0 - - 0 0 0 - 0 0 - -
05.ANG THONG 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0
06.PATHUM THANI 4 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0

ZONE.02 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 15 0 1 0
07.SUPHAN BURI 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0
08.CHAI NAT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0
09.NAKHON NAYOK 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
10.LOP BURI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
11.SARABURI 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 1 0
12.SING BURI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

ZONE.03 0 0 0 0 21 0 7 0 4 0 0 0 2 2 0 0 24 0 1 0
13.SA KAEO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0
14.RAYONG 0 0 0 0 6 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 16 0 1 0
15.TRAT 0 0 - - 1 0 - - 0 0 - - 0 0 - - 1 0 - -
16.CHON BURI 0 0 0 0 10 0 6 0 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
17.CHACHOENGSAO 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
18.PRACHIN BURI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
19.CHANTHABURI 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0

ZONE.04 0 0 0 0 17 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
20.SAMUT SONGKHRAM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
21.SAMUT SAKHON 0 0 0 0 16 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
22.PRACHUAP KHIRI KHAN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
23.PHETCHABURI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
24.KANCHANABURI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
25.RATCHABURI 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
26.NAKHON PATHOM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
NORTHEASTERN REGION 13 0 0 0 38 0 4 0 21 0 0 0 3 3 0 0 851 6 40 0

ZONE.05 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 349 6 17 0
27.SURIN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 120 1 9 0
28.CHAIYAPHUM 0 0 - - 0 0 - - 0 0 - - 0 0 - - 41 1 - -
29.BURI RAM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 74 0 0 0
30.NAKHON RATCHASIMA 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 79 3 4 0
31.MAHA SARAKHAM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 35 1 4 0

ZONE.06 13 0 0 0 35 0 4 0 16 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 232 0 8 0
32.UDON THANI 0 0 - - 0 0 - - 0 0 - - 0 0 - - 27 0 - -
33.NONG BUA LAM PHU 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 0 0 0
34.NONG KHAI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 0 0 0
35.SAKON NAKHON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 1 0
36.LOEI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 37 0 1 0
37.KALASIN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 52 0 5 0
38.KHON KAEN 13 0 0 0 35 0 4 0 16 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 100 0 1 0

   Current wk.  Cum.2003   Cum.2003 Current  wk.Cum.2003 Current wk.Cum.2003

LEPTOSPIROSIS
     HAND, FOOT 

AND MOUTH DISEASE RABIES

Current wk.
  REPORTING  AREAS

SEVERE  DIARRHOEA
 ACTIVE CASE FINDING  

  Cum.2003
    PASSIVE CASE 

   Current wk.



 452     �������������
������������������
�	
����� ����� �� :  �
���� !� : !"  ��#�����   !$�% 

 

�������� 2 (��!) �	�
�
�
�����2 ������������������������������
����������ก����ก��������%���, �����(4��, $����%&��� 24 '.(.2546 (8 -  14 *+,-
��
 '.(. 2546)
TABLE 2   REPORTED CASES AND DEATHS OF DISEASES UNDER SURVEILLANCE BY PROVINCE, THAILAND, WEEK 24, 2003 ( JUNE 8 - 14, 2003)
           (SEVERE  DIARRHOEA,  HAND, FOOT  AND MOUTH DISEASE, RABIES, LEPTOSPIROSIS)

C D C D C D C D C D C D C D C D C D C D

ZONE.07 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 2 2 0 0 270 0 15 0
39.ROI ET 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 83 0 4 0
40.MUKDAHAN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0
41.SI SA KET 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 88 0 10 0
42.AMNAT CHAROEN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 0 0 0
43.UBON RATCHATHANI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 0 0 74 0 0 0
44.NAKHON PHANOM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
45.YASOTHON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 14 0 1 0

NORTHERN REGION 8 0 6 0 1 0 1 0 19 0 0 0 2 2 0 0 135 2 1 0
ZONE.08 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 16 0 0 0

46.TAK 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0
47.KAMPHAENG PHET 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0
48.UTHAI THANI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0
49.SUKHOTHAI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
50.NAKHON SAWAN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 0

ZONE.09 6 0 6 0 1 0 1 0 4 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 57 0 1 0
51.NAN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11 0 0 0
52.UTTARADIT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 9 0 1 0
53.PHITSANULOK 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 13 0 0 0
54.PHETCHABUN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 0
55.PHRAE 6 0 6 0 1 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 18 0 0 0
56.PHICHIT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

ZONE.10 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 62 2 0 0
57.LAMPANG 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 21 0 0 0
58.PHAYAO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 26 0 0 0
59.CHIANG MAI 0 0 - - 0 0 - - 0 0 - - 0 0 - - 8 0 - -
60.MAE HONG SON 0 0 - - 0 0 - - 3 0 - - 0 0 - - 1 0 - -
61.LAMPHUN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
62.CHIANG RAI 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 2 0 0

SOUTHERN REGION 4 0 0 0 54 0 0 0 12 0 1 0 2 2 0 0 66 3 3 0
ZONE.11 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48 2 2 0

63.SURAT THANI 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 0 0 0
64.PHUKET 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
65.RANONG 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 0
66.NAKHON SI THAMMARAT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 13 0 0 0
67.PHANGNGA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 1 2 0
68.CHUMPHON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0
69.KRABI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 1 0 0

ZONE.12 4 0 0 0 51 0 0 0 8 0 1 0 2 2 0 0 18 1 1 0
70.SONGKHLA 2 0 0 0 14 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
71.YALA 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 0 1 0
72.NARATHIWAT 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 0
73.PHATTHALUNG 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
74.TRANG 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0
75.PATTANI 2 0 0 0 32 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
76.SATUN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0
���*�:$	�
�ก��
$�\��]$-����%��� 2 �$	�
�ก!
�*��  ก�-���'*%�
�� : �����*��ก�����
�
���������������ก����ก���!����%���^
2�� �$����%&
       2 �(

�&��!*
 ���������+��� $	�
�ก������+��� : �����*��!*
 ^
_����*����������( ," 0 "= NO CASE  , " - " =  NO REPORT RECEIVED = 7  PROVINCES

LEPTOSPIROSIS

Cum.2003 Current wk.   Cum.2003 Current  wk. Cum.2003 Current wk.  Cum.2003    Current wk.   Cum.2003    Current wk.

SEVERE  DIARRHOEA HAND, FOOT RABIES ACTIVE CASE FINDING  AND MOUTH DISEASE  REPORTING  AREAS     PASSIVE CASE 
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TABLE 2   REPORTED CASES AND DEATHS OF DISEASES UNDER SURVEILLANCE BY PROVINCE, THAILAND, WEEK 24, 2003 ( JUNE 8 - 14, 2003)
           (DENGUE HAEMORRHAGIC FEVER - TOTAL)

DENGUE HAEMORRHAGIC FEVER - TOTAL CASES DEATHS CASE 
RATE PER RATE PER FATALITY
100,000 100,000 RATE 

C D C D C D C D C D C D POP. POP. (%)

TOTAL 24004 23 936 2 5618 0 264 0 18386 23 672 2 38.22 0.04 0.10
CENTRAL REGION 10208 9 162 0 1833 0 26 0 8375 9 136 0 49.50 0.04 0.09

01.BANGKOK  METRO  POLIS 3284 0 14 0 373 0 1 0 2911 0 13 0 56.80 0.00 0.00
ZONE.01 1683 2 4 0 243 0 0 0 1440 2 4 0 45.73 0.05 0.12

02.AYUTTHAYA 177 0          -           - 25 0 - - 152 0 - - 23.66 0.00 0.00
03.NONTHABURI 352 0 0 0 52 0 0 0 300 0 0 0 38.89 0.00 0.00
04.SAMUT  PRAKAN 810 2          -           - 127 0 - - 683 2 - - 78.82 0.19 0.25
05.ANG THONG 68 0 1 0 17 0 0 0 51 0 1 0 23.41 0.00 0.00
06.PATHUM THANI 276 0 3 0 22 0 0 0 254 0 3 0 38.93 0.00 0.00

ZONE.02 832 0 27 0 117 0 3 0 715 0 24 0 27.03 0.00 0.00
07.SUPHAN BURI 285 0 4 0 63 0 2 0 222 0 2 0 33.01 0.00 0.00
08.CHAI NAT 80 0 5 0 27 0 1 0 53 0 4 0 22.82 0.00 0.00
09.NAKHON NAYOK 51 0 3 0 3 0 0 0 48 0 3 0 20.31 0.00 0.00
10.LOP BURI 243 0 9 0 12 0 0 0 231 0 9 0 31.64 0.00 0.00
11.SARABURI 140 0 6 0 9 0 0 0 131 0 6 0 22.51 0.00 0.00
12.SING BURI 33 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 30 0 0 0 14.77 0.00 0.00

ZONE.03 2243 6 73 0 650 0 14 0 1593 6 59 0 55.39 0.15 0.27
13.SA KAEO 377 1 17 0 125 0 6 0 252 1 11 0 69.93 0.19 0.27
14.RAYONG 558 1 11 0 286 0 8 0 272 1 3 0 102.09 0.18 0.18
15.TRAT 29 0          -           - 11 0 - - 18 0 - - 12.87 0.00 0.00
16.CHON BURI 574 2 29 0 43 0 0 0 531 2 29 0 50.80 0.18 0.35
17.CHACHOENGSAO 315 1 15 0 10 0 0 0 305 1 15 0 48.48 0.15 0.32
18.PRACHIN BURI 139 0 0 0 77 0 0 0 62 0 0 0 30.70 0.00 0.00
19.CHANTHABURI 251 1 1 0 98 0 0 0 153 1 1 0 49.60 0.20 0.40

ZONE.04 2166 1 44 0 450 0 8 0 1716 1 36 0 53.72 0.02 0.05
20.SAMUT SONGKHRAM 65 0 5 0 3 0 0 0 62 0 5 0 31.69 0.00 0.00
21.SAMUT SAKHON 308 0 0 0 82 0 0 0 226 0 0 0 69.54 0.00 0.00
22.PRACHUAP KHIRI KHAN 471 0 18 0 186 0 3 0 285 0 15 0 96.42 0.00 0.00
23.PHETCHABURI 240 1 2 0 16 0 0 0 224 1 2 0 52.02 0.22 0.42
24.KANCHANABURI 210 0 0 0 32 0 0 0 178 0 0 0 26.19 0.00 0.00
25.RATCHABURI 267 0 10 0 50 0 2 0 217 0 8 0 32.16 0.00 0.00
26.NAKHON PATHOM 605 0 9 0 81 0 3 0 524 0 6 0 75.44 0.00 0.00
NORTHEASTERN REGION 7749 10 531 0 2031 0 170 0 5718 10 361 0 35.86 0.05 0.13

ZONE.05 2394 1 150 0 676 0 50 0 1718 1 100 0 31.48 0.01 0.04
27.SURIN 614 1 88 0 226 0 31 0 388 1 57 0 43.88 0.07 0.16
28.CHAIYAPHUM 336 0          -           - 137 0 - - 199 0 - - 29.56 0.00 0.00
29.BURI RAM 555 0 2 0 123 0 0 0 432 0 2 0 35.90 0.00 0.00
30.NAKHON RATCHASIMA 627 0 50 0 138 0 17 0 489 0 33 0 24.29 0.00 0.00
31.MAHA SARAKHAM 262 0 10 0 52 0 2 0 210 0 8 0 27.79 0.00 0.00

ZONE.06 1487 3 84 0 503 0 46 0 984 3 38 0 19.97 0.04 0.20
32.UDON THANI 244 2          -           - 22 0 - - 222 2 - - 15.89 0.13 0.82
33.NONG BUA LAM PHU 95 0 7 0 21 0 1 0 74 0 6 0 19.06 0.00 0.00
34.NONG KHAI 66 0 8 0 24 0 7 0 42 0 1 0 7.26 0.00 0.00
35.SAKON NAKHON 247 0 41 0 111 0 24 0 136 0 17 0 22.30 0.00 0.00
36.LOEI 135 1 15 0 69 0 9 0 66 1 6 0 21.24 0.16 0.74
37.KALASIN 208 0 6 0 90 0 3 0 118 0 3 0 21.01 0.00 0.00
38.KHON KAEN 492 0 7 0 166 0 2 0 326 0 5 0 27.83 0.00 0.00

  REPORTING  AREAS
    Cum.2003

DHF & DSS     DF

  Current wk.
(DF+DHF+DSS)

    Cum.2003   Current wk.Current wk.Cum.2003
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TABLE 2   REPORTED CASES AND DEATHS OF DISEASES UNDER SURVEILLANCE BY PROVINCE, THAILAND, WEEK 24, 2003 ( JUNE 8 - 14, 2003)
           (DENGUE HAEMORRHAGIC FEVER - TOTAL)

DENGUE HAEMORRHAGIC FEVER - TOTAL CASES DEATHS CASE 
RATE PER RATE PER FATALITY
100,000 100,000 RATE 

C D C D C D C D C D C D POP. POP. (%)

ZONE.07 3868 6 297 0 852 0 74 0 3016 6 223 0 58.98 0.09 0.16
39.ROI ET 467 1 30 0 122 0 8 0 345 1 22 0 35.30 0.08 0.21
40.MUKDAHAN 126 1 14 0 44 0 4 0 82 1 10 0 37.25 0.30 0.79
41.SI SA KET 910 0 94 0 298 0 26 0 612 0 68 0 62.37 0.00 0.00
42.AMNAT CHAROEN 163 0 2 0 23 0 2 0 140 0 0 0 44.01 0.00 0.00
43.UBON RATCHATHANI 1672 1 114 0 168 0 20 0 1504 1 94 0 93.26 0.06 0.06
44.NAKHON PHANOM 274 1 27 0 122 0 10 0 152 1 17 0 37.97 0.14 0.36
45.YASOTHON 256 2 16 0 75 0 4 0 181 2 12 0 46.22 0.36 0.78

NORTHERN REGION 2835 4 122 2 837 0 40 0 1998 4 82 2 23.33 0.03 0.14
ZONE.08 1223 3 52 1 385 0 19 0 838 3 33 1 36.32 0.09 0.25

46.TAK 55 1 6 1 25 0 2 0 30 1 4 1 10.84 0.20 1.82
47.KAMPHAENG PHET 304 1 27 0 80 0 9 0 224 1 18 0 39.58 0.13 0.33
48.UTHAI THANI 109 0 7 0 32 0 4 0 77 0 3 0 32.42 0.00 0.00
49.SUKHOTHAI 115 0 0 0 41 0 0 0 74 0 0 0 18.40 0.00 0.00
50.NAKHON SAWAN 640 1 12 0 207 0 4 0 433 1 8 0 56.60 0.09 0.16

ZONE.09 1170 1 41 1 293 0 8 0 877 1 33 1 29.56 0.03 0.09
51.NAN 53 0 2 0 26 0 1 0 27 0 1 0 10.87 0.00 0.00
52.UTTARADIT 187 1 12 1 52 0 1 0 135 1 11 1 38.56 0.21 0.53
53.PHITSANULOK 278 0 8 0 50 0 1 0 228 0 7 0 32.04 0.00 0.00
54.PHETCHABUN 186 0 4 0 46 0 2 0 140 0 2 0 17.87 0.00 0.00
55.PHRAE 89 0 0 0 38 0 0 0 51 0 0 0 18.35 0.00 0.00
56.PHICHIT 377 0 15 0 81 0 3 0 296 0 12 0 63.69 0.00 0.00

ZONE.10 442 0 29 0 159 0 13 0 283 0 16 0 9.16 0.00 0.00
57.LAMPANG 162 0 20 0 71 0 11 0 91 0 9 0 20.23 0.00 0.00
58.PHAYAO 44 0 4 0 14 0 0 0 30 0 4 0 8.65 0.00 0.00
59.CHIANG MAI 144 0          -           - 30 0 - - 114 0 - - 9.02 0.00 0.00
60.MAE HONG SON 8 0          -           - 5 0 - - 3 0 - - 3.33 0.00 0.00
61.LAMPHUN 38 0 3 0 16 0 1 0 22 0 2 0 9.33 0.00 0.00
62.CHIANG RAI 46 0 2 0 23 0 1 0 23 0 1 0 3.61 0.00 0.00

SOUTHERN REGION 3212 0 121 0 917 0 28 0 2295 0 93 0 38.17 0.00 0.00
ZONE.11 1460 0 58 0 416 0 19 0 1044 0 39 0 36.69 0.00 0.00

63.SURAT THANI 474 0 14 0 127 0 6 0 347 0 8 0 51.51 0.00 0.00
64.PHUKET 110 0 0 0 29 0 0 0 81 0 0 0 40.67 0.00 0.00
65.RANONG 68 0 5 0 32 0 3 0 36 0 2 0 41.68 0.00 0.00
66.NAKHON SI THAMMARAT 342 0 4 0 69 0 2 0 273 0 2 0 22.30 0.00 0.00
67.PHANGNGA 108 0 6 0 53 0 1 0 55 0 5 0 45.11 0.00 0.00
68.CHUMPHON 150 0 11 0 37 0 0 0 113 0 11 0 31.66 0.00 0.00
69.KRABI 208 0 18 0 69 0 7 0 139 0 11 0 55.03 0.00 0.00

ZONE.12 1752 0 63 0 501 0 9 0 1251 0 54 0 39.49 0.00 0.00
70.SONGKHLA 638 0 33 0 134 0 4 0 504 0 29 0 50.19 0.00 0.00
71.YALA 283 0 0 0 144 0 0 0 139 0 0 0 61.57 0.00 0.00
72.NARATHIWAT 271 0 2 0 84 0 0 0 187 0 2 0 38.72 0.00 0.00
73.PHATTHALUNG 114 0 10 0 52 0 3 0 62 0 7 0 22.60 0.00 0.00
74.TRANG 101 0 0 0 36 0 0 0 65 0 0 0 16.75 0.00 0.00
75.PATTANI 300 0 11 0 39 0 1 0 261 0 10 0 47.77 0.00 0.00
76.SATUN 45 0 7 0 12 0 1 0 33 0 6 0 16.62 0.00 0.00
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(DF+DHF+DSS)
Cum.2003     Cum.2003

  REPORTING  AREAS
     DF DHF & DSS

  Current wk.Current wk.     Cum.2003   Current wk.
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